housing, taking into account the amendments identified above.  We have summarised the appraisal
results in Table 1.1.

Table 1.1: Updated appraisal results

Scenario RLV (£) Viability benchmark (£) Surplus / deficit (£)

Proposed Development
including 100% private housing

-£2,502,675 £0.00 -£2,502,675

For the avoidance of doubt, the increased deficit identified in our appraisal (in comparison to the AV
conclusion) is due to the inclusion of the additional planning obligation payments (Carbon offset
payment; Public Open Space payment; Air Quality payment; and Active Travel One Improvements).
The AV appraisal does not include these payments.

Sensitivity analysis 3 cost and value growth

To provide a more comprehensive understanding of the financial performance of the project, we have
undertaken a series of sensitivity analyses of the proposed Development.  For the avoidance of
doubt, value growth has been applied to private residential values only.  In all cases, the appraisals
incorporate 100% private housing.  We have summarised the results in Table 1.2.

Table 1.2: Sensitivity analysis growth / inflation 100% private housing) / Scenario 1

Change in values Change in costs RLV (£) Viability benchmark (£) Surplus / deficit (£)

0% +5% -£4,594,609 £0.00 -£4,594,609

0% +10% -£6,701,379 £0.00 -£6,701,379

+5% 0% -£405,843 £0.00 -£405,843

+10% +5% -£386,273 £0.00 -£386,273

+10% -5% £3,406,272 £0.00 £3,406,272

Sensitivity analysis 3 value engineering assessment

As outlined in our comments in relation to the construction costs, we have undertaken a sensitivity
analysis of the proposed Development assuming a potential 3% reduction for value engineering
(notwithstanding the fact that some of these savings may not be acceptable from a planning
perspective, most notably changes to the façade treatment).  We have reduced the total construction
cost from £40,814,473 to £39,590,038 (reflecting a 3% reduction).

The proposed Development with 100% private housing generates a RLV of -£1,256,317 providing a